
District Chamber Name Email Address(es) Phone Number(s) Mailing Address City State Zip

District 01 SEN Susan M. Wismer Susan.Wismer@sdlegislature.gov 605-448-5189

605-448-2572

PO Box 147

10970 Prairie Hills Pl.

Britton

Britton

SD

SD

57340

57340

District 01 REP Steven D. McCleerey Steven.McCleerey@sdlegislature.gov

steven.mccleerey@gmail.com

 605-698-7478 

605-698-3749

45708 116th St. Sisseton

SD 57262

District 01 REP Tamara St John

Tamara.StJohn@sdlegislature.gov

605-268-0920

605-698-4037

702 Old Agency Dr #142 Sisseton

SD 57262

District 02 SEN Brock L. Greenfield Brock.Greenfield@sdlegislature.gov

brock_greenfield@yahoo.com

605-532-4088 507 N Smith St.

Clark SD 57225

District 02 REP Kaleb W. Weis Kaleb.Weis@sdlegislature.gov

pilotweis@gmail.com 605-290-6764

2403 Bunker Dr. Aberdeen

SD 57401

District 02 REP Lana J. Greenfield Lana.Greenfield@sdlegislature.gov

lana.greenfield@gmail.com

605-635-6932 PO Box 243

103 Iowa St. S

Doland

Doland

SD

SD

57436

57436

District 03 SEN Al Novstrup Al.Novstrup@sdlegislature.gov

anovstrup@gmail.com

605-360-9711

605-225-8541

1705 Northview Lane

Aberdeen SD 57401

District 03 REP Carl E Perry Carl.Perry@sdlegislature.gov

support@carlperry.org

605-262-0113

605-626-1876

2722 Railroad Circle Aberdeen

SD 57401

District 03 REP Drew Dennert Drew.Dennert@sdlegislature.gov

dennertforhouse@gmail.com

605-252-1008 902 S High St. Aberdeen

SD 57401

District 04 SEN John Wiik John.Wiik@sdlegislature.gov 605-880-1440

605-862-8215

PO Box 95

103 3rd Ave.

Big Stone City

Big Stone City

SD

SD

57216

57216

District 04 REP Fred Deutsch Fred.Deutsch@sdlegislature.gov

drfred@deutschclinic.com

605-882-3323

605-868-9010

16452 449th Ave. Florence

SD 57235

District 04 REP John Mills John.Mills@sdlegislature.gov

mills4sd@gmail.com

605-826-4290 21730 464th Ave. Volga

SD 57071

District 05 SEN Lee Schoenbeck Lee.Schoenbeck@sdlegislature.gov

lee@schoenbecklaw.com 605-886-0010

419 54th St. SW

Watertown SD 57201

District 05 REP Hugh M. Bartels Hugh.Bartels@sdlegislature.gov 605-886-5460

605-868-1381

1244 N Maple Watertown

SD 57201

District 05 REP Nancy York Nancy.York@sdlegislature.gov 605-753-6611 921 8th Ave. NE Watertown SD 57201

District 06 SEN Ernie Otten Ernie.Otten@sdlegislature.gov

ernie.otten@gmail.com

605-368-5716 46787 273rd St.

Tea SD 57064

District 06 REP Isaac Latterell Isaac.Latterell@sdlegislature.gov

isaac@isaaclatterell.com 605-368-1002

PO Box 801 Tea

SD 57064

District 06 REP Herman Otten Herman.Otten@sdlegislature.gov

hermanottendist6@gmail.com

605-941-1770 27543 468th Ave. Lennox

SD 57039

District 07 SEN V.J. Smith vjsmith4senate@gmail.com

thankyou@brookings.net

VJ.Smith@sdlegislature.gov

605-697-5822

605-695-5708

PO Box 742

1123 Copper Mountain Brookings

Brookings

SD

SD

57006

57006

District 07 REP Doug Post

Doug.Post@sdlegislature.gov

605-693-6393

605-690-9199

21692 466th Ave. Volga

SD 57071

District 07 REP Tim Reed Tim.Reed@sdlegislature.gov 605-691-0452 627 Medary Ave. Brookings SD 57006



District Chamber Name Email Address(es) Phone Number(s) Mailing Address City State Zip

District 08 SEN Jordan Youngberg Jordan.Youngberg@sdlegislature.gov

jry067@yahoo.com

youngbergpestcontrol@gmail.com

605-254-3051

605-270-1555

609 NE 3rd St.

Madison SD 57042

District 08 REP Randy Gross

Randy.Gross@sdlegislature.gov

509-280-2593

605-997-5059

48006 221st St. Elkton

SD 57026

District 08 REP Marli Wiese Marli.Wiese@sdlegislature.gov 605-270-0786 520 NE 15th St. Madison SD 57042

District 09 SEN Wayne H. Steinhauer Wayne.Steinhauer@sdlegislature.gov

repsteinhauer@gmail.com

605-526-4269 26581 East Shore Place

Hartford SD 57033

District 09 REP Michael Slaba Michael.Saba@sdlegislature.gov

campaign@votesaba.com

votemichaelsaba@gmail.com

605-526-5000

26560 N Shore Place Hartford SD 57033

District 09 REP Rhonda Milstead Rhonda.Milstead@sdlegislature.gov

rhonda.milstead@gmail.com

fallsoverlookcafe@gmail.com

605-376-3149

605-367-4885

46273 Park Pl. Hartford SD 57033

District 10 SEN Margaret Sutton margaret.sutton@sdlegislature.gov

Maggieforstatesenate@gmail.com

605-929-1592 408 N Linwood Ct.

Sioux Falls SD 57103

District 10 REP Doug Barthel Doug.Barthel@sdlegislature.gov 605-940-5633 8713 E Palametto St. Sioux Falls SD 57110

District 10 REP Steven Haugaard Steven.Haugaard@sdlegislature.gov

steve@haugaardlaw.com

605-332-1171

605-334-1121 

47629 258th St. Sioux Falls

SD 57104

District 11 SEN Jim Stalzer Jim.Stalzer@sdlegislature.gov

jim.stalzer@gmail.com

605-838-0354

605-366-5874

5909 W Bristol Dr.

Sioux Falls SD 57106

District 11 REP Chris Karr Chris.Karr@sdlegislature.gov

chris@karrforhouse.com

605-695-0391 7421 W Luke Dr. Sioux Falls

SD 57106

District 11 REP Mark K. Willadsen Mark.Willadsen@sdlegislature.gov 605-361-6104

605-332-2130

7712 W Benelli Circle Sioux Falls

SD 57106

District 12 SEN R. Blake Curd Blake.Curd@sdlegislature.gov

bcurd@oi.md

605-331-5890 38 S Riverview Hts

Sioux Falls SD 57105

District 12 REP Manny Steele Manny.Steele@sdlegislature.gov

manny.steele@aol.com

605-335-7036 3220 W Zephyr Place #1 Sioux Falls

SD 57108

District 12 REP Arch Beal Arch.Beal@sdlegislature.gov 605-336-3034 4001 W 74th St. Sioux Falls SD 57108

District 13 SEN Jack Kolbeck Jack.Kolbeck@sdlegislature.gov

JRKolbeck@sio.midco.net

605-332-6490 1124 E Plum Creek Road

Sioux Falls SD 57105

District 13 REP Kelly Sullivan Kelly.Sullivan@sdlegislature.gov

kelly@sullivanforhouse.com 480-694-1566 1004 S Dakota Ave. Sioux Falls SD 57105

District 13 REP Sue Peterson Sue.Peterson@sdlegislature.gov 605-371-1668 6405 S Killarney Circle Sioux Falls SD 57108

District 14 SEN Deb Soholt Deb.Soholt@sdlegislature.gov

debsoholtforsenate@gmail.com

605-321-5931 2628 E Regency Ct.

Sioux Falls SD 57103

District 14 REP Erin Healy

Erin.Healy@sdlegislature.gov

605-212-9597

605-951-0870

2801 E. Marson Dr. #116 Sioux Falls

SD 57103
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District 14 REP Larry P. Zikmund Larry.Zikmund@sdlegislature.gov

lzikmund@sio.midco.net

info@larryzikmund.org 605-373-0975 

2405 E 52nd St. Sioux Falls

SD 57103

District 15 SEN Reynold F. Nesiba Reynold.Nesiba@sdlegislature.gov

nesiba@mac.com

605-371-6311 201 S Menlo Ave.

Sioux Falls SD 57104

District 15 REP Linda Duba Linda.Duba@sdlegislature.gov

linda.dubadistrict15@midco.net

605-610-6590

21 N Phillips Ave. Apt. 309 Sioux Falls SD 57104

District 15 REP Jamie Smith Jamie.Smith@sdlegislature.gov 605-339-3583 512 N Euclid Ave. Sioux Falls SD 57104

District 16 SEN Jim Bolin Jim.Bolin@sdlegislature.gov

jwbolin@gmail.com

605-261-9669 403 W 11th St.

Canton SD 57013

District 16 REP Kevin D. Jensen Kevin.Jensen@sdlegislature.gov

info@quik-load.com

605-987-4296

605-951-0083

27808 484th Ave. Canton

SD 57013

District 16 REP David L. Anderson David.Anderson@sdlegislature.gov 605-310-1645 29177 477th Ave. Hudson SD 57034

District 17 SEN Arthur Rusch Arthur.Rusch@sdlegislature.gov

arthur.rusch@gmail.com

605-624-8723 PO Box 312

925 Ridgecrest Dr.

Vermillion

Vermillion

SD

SD

57069

57069

District 17 REP Ray Ring Ray.Ring@sdlegislature.gov

rringsd@gmail.com

605-675-9379 607 Sterling Street Vermillion

SD 57069

District 17 REP Nancy Rasmussen Nancy.Rasmussen@sdlegislature.gov

nancyrasmussen4house@gmail.com

605-238-5321 28639 458th Ave. Hurley

SD 57036

District 18 SEN Craig Kennedy Craig.Kennedy@sdlegislature.gov 605-661-0128

605-665-3000

101 West 31st St.

Yankton SD 57078

District 18 REP Ryan Cwach Ryan.Cwach@sdlegislature.gov

ryan@ryanforsd.com 605-260-4747

209 1/2 W 3rd St. Yankton

SD 57078

District 18 REP Jean Hunhoff Jean.Hunhoff@sdlegislature.gov

DJHunhoff@iw.net 605-665-1463

2511 Mulligan Drive Yankton

SD 57078

District 19 SEN Stace Nelson Stace.Nelson@sdlegislature.gov

svn@stacenelson.com

605-770-7461 24739 420th Ave.

Fulton SD 57340

District 19 REP Kent Peterson Kent.Peterson@sdlegislature.gov 605-425-3299 720 N Dakota St. Salem SD 57058

District 19 REP Kyle Schoenfish Kyle.Schoenfish@sdlegislature.gov

krs15@hotmail.com 605-660-6468

42472 Maxwell Rd. Scotland

SD 57059

District 20 SEN Joshua Klumb Joshua.Klumb@sdlegislature.gov

info@klumbforsd.com

605-770-9708 26296 401st Ave.

Mount Vernon SD 57363

District 20 REP Lance Koth Lance.Koth@sdlegislature.gov

kothforsd@mitchelltelecom.net

605-996-9206

605-770-3293

1311 Firesteel Dr. Mitchell

SD 57301

District 20 REP Paul R. Miskimins Paul.Miskimins@sdlegislature.gov 605-996-7222 1225 Summit Drive Mitchell SD 57301

District 21 SEN Rocky Dale Blare

Rocky.Blare@sdlegislature.gov

605-842-1617

605-842-3260

31176 269th St.

Ideal SD 57541

District 21 REP Caleb Finck Caleb.Finck@sdlegislature.gov

caleb.finck@gmail.com

605-933-2042

605-286-3787

40976 294th St. Tripp

SD 57376

District 21 REP Lee Qualm Lee.Qualm@sdlegislature.gov

riverbluff@midstatesd.net 605-337-3682

27507 John Qualm Rd. Platte

SD 57369
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District 22 SEN James White Jim.White@sdlegislature.gov

jimwhite@hur.midco.net

Jim@JimWhiteOnline.com

605-352-8184 1145 Beach Circle NE

Huron SD 57350

District 22 REP Roger Chase Roger.Chase@sdlegislature.gov 605-354-0338 20451 398th Ave. Huron SD 57350

District 22 REP Bob Glanzer

Bob.Glanzer@sdlegislature.gov

605-352-0829

605-352-7722

1034 Michigan Ave. SW Huron

SD 57350

District 23 SEN Justin R. Cronin Justin.Cronin@sdlegislature.gov

justinrcronin@gmail.com

605-769-1017

605-765-2449

310 Dakota St.

Gettysburg SD 57442

District 23 REP Spencer Gosch Spencer.Gosch@sdlegislature.gov

spencer_gosch@yahoo.com 605-230-0313

104 N Riverview Dr. Glenham

SD 57631

District 23 REP John A. Lake John.Lake@sdlegislature.gov

lakeforhouse@gmail.com

605-765-9547

605-769-1986

1105 E Garfield Ave. Gettysburg

SD 57442

District 24 SEN Jeff Monroe Jeff.Monroe@sdlegislature.gov

jeffmonroe@reagan.com

605-2240264 127 W Dakota Ave.

Pierre SD 57501

District 24 REP Mary Duvall Mary.Duvall@sdlegislature.gov

maryduvall@midco.net 605-224-4070

PO Box 453

115 S Adams

Pierre

Pierre

SD

SD

57501

57501

District 24 REP Tim Rounds Tim.Rounds@sdlegislature.gov 605-224-6588 1813 Abbey Rd. Pierre SD 57501

District 25 SEN Kris  K. Langer Kris.Langer@sdlegislature.gov

tjlanger@siouxvalley.net

605-428-4929 600 W 7th St.

Dell Rapids SD 57022

District 25 REP Jon Hansen Jon.Hansen@sdlegislature.gov

jonhansenforhouse@gmail.com

605-428-4570

605-261-3620 47484 Dells Drive Dell Rapids SD 57022

District 25 REP Tom Pischke Tom.Pischke@sdlegislature.gov

tompischke@hotmail.com 605-999-2948

503 E 12th St. Dell Rapids

SD 57022

District 26 SEN Troy Heinert Troy.Heinert@sdlegislature.gov

troyheinert@yahoo.com

605-856-5045

605) 319-6570

PO Box 634

28277 272nd Ave.

Mission

Mission

SD

SD

57555

57555

District 26A REP Shawn Bordeaux

Shawn.Bordeaux@sdlegislature.gov 605-856-8241 ext 8317 

PO Box 283

444 Haystack Butte Rd.

Mission

Mission

SD

SD

57555

57555

District 26B REP Rebecca Reimer Rebecca.Reimer@sdlegislature.gov

rebeccareimer26b@gmail.com

605-220-8708

605-234-0369

138 South Main Street Chamberlain

SD 57325

District 27 SEN Red Dawn Foster RedDawn.Foster@sdlegislature.gov 605-856-8400 PO Box 165 Pine Ridge SD 57770

District 27 REP Peri Pourier Peri.Pourier@sdlegislature.gov

Peri.Pourier@oglala.org

605-877-1238

605-867-6014

PO Box 3041

108 Old Hospital Road

Pine Ridge

Pine Ridge

SD

SD 57770

District 27 REP Steve Livermont Steve.Livermont@sdlegislature.gov 605-685-6998 28658 237th Ave. Martin SD 57551

District 28 SEN Ryan M. Maher Ryan.Maher@sdlegislature.gov

rmm2697@hotmail.com

605-466-2371

605-466-2131

PO Box 237

117 N Main St.

Isabel

Isabel

SD

SD

57633

57633

District 28A REP Oren Lesmeister Oren.Lesmeister@sdlegislature.gov 605-964-3023 HC 76 Box 23 Parade SD 57625

District 28B REP Sam Marty Sam.Marty@sdlegislature.gov

uulr118@yahoo.com 605-866-4477

16692 Antelope Rd. Prairie City

SD 57649

District 29 SEN Gary L. Cammack Gary.Cammack@sdlegislature.gov

gary@cammackranchsupply.com 605-985-5591

PO Box 100

Union Center SD 57787
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District 29 REP Kirk Chaffee Kirk.Chaffee@sdlegislature.gov

doe@meadecounty.org 605-347-3818

PO Box 280

12435 Eden Rd.

Whitewood

Whitewood

SD

SD

57787

57787

District 29 REP Thomas J. Brunner

Thomas.Brunner@sdlegislature.gov

605-257-2336

605-257-2153 

18769 Quin Rd. Nisland

SD 57762

District 30 SEN Lance S. Russell Lance.Russell@sdlegislature.gov 605-745-3228 1938 Lincoln Ave.

PO Box 184

Hot Springs

Hot Springs

SD

SD

57747

57747

District 30 REP Julie Frye-Mueller Julie.FryeMueller@sdlegislature.gov 605-342-2782 23764 Wallace St. Rapid City SD 57702

District 30 REP Timothy Ray Goodwin Tim.Goodwin@sdlegislature.gov 605-390-5324 12870 J Pine Rd. Rapid City SD 57702

District 31 SEN Bob Ewing Bob.Ewing@sdlegislature.gov

grnmtn1954@rushmore.com

605-722-5559 120 W Dakota St.

PO Box 607

Spearfish

Spearfish

SD

SD

57783

57783

District 31 REP Dayle Hammock Dayle.Hammock@sdlegislature.gov

Dhammock@lazyhent.com 605-490-1040

PO Box 1042 Spearfish

SD 57783

District 31 REP Timothy R. Johns Timothy.Johns@sdlegislature.gov

tjohns@johnskosellaw.com

605-722-3189

605-717-2889

110 S Main St. Lead

SD 57754

District 32 SEN Alan Solano Alan.Solano@sdlegislature.gov

ads66@rushmore.com

605-342-8974

605-343-7262

3410 Wisconsin Ave.

Rapid City SD 57701

District 32 REP Scyller J. Borglum Scyller.Borglum@sdlegislature.gov

borglumdist32@gmail.com 605-519-0500

217 Franklin St. Rapid City

SD 57701

District 32 REP Chris Johnson Chris.Johnson@sdlegislature.gov

MountainTimeInc@yahoo.com

605-342-1587

605-342-7296

2526 Grandview Dr. Rapid City

SD 57701

District 33 SEN Phil Jensen Phil.Jensen@sdlegislature.gov

jensen.fam1017@gmail.com

605-343-1335 10215 Pioneer Ave.

Rapid City SD 57702

District 33 REP Taffy Howard Taffy.Howard@sdlegislature.gov

taffyhowardforhouse33@gmail.com 605-381 0593

530 Westberry Dr. Rapid City

SD 57702

District 33 REP David Johnson David.Johnson@sdlegislature.gov

dave@davidjohnson33.com 605-923-3333

10265 Heritage Ln.

PO Box 3403

Rapid City

Rapid City

SD

SD

57709

57709

District 34 SEN Jeff Partridge Jeffrey.Partridge@sdlegislature.gov

jeff@partridgefinancial.com

jp4district34@gmail.com

605-301-4803

605-791-7278

7174 Prestwick Rd.

Rapid City SD 57702

District 34 REP Michael G. Diedrich

Mike.Diedrich@sdlegislature.gov

605-343-0735

605-381-9171

4884 Cliff Dr. Rapid City

SD 57702

District 34 REP Jess Olson Jess.Olson@sdlegislature.gov

jess@jessolsonsd.com 605-388-2816

3115 Stockade Drive Rapid City

SD 57702

District 35 SEN

Lynne DiSanto

Lynne.DiSanto@sdlegislature.gov

lynne@homesbydisanto.com 605-389-0111 22739A Rando Ct. Box Elder SD 57719

District 35 REP Tina L Mulally Tina.Mulally@sdlegislature.gov

krazytinas@1791.com

mulallysdsenate@yahoo.com 605-393-1337

6390 Long View Rd. Rapid City

SD 57703

District 35 REP Tony Randolph Tony.Randolph@sdlegislature.gov

randolphforsd35@gmail.com

605-519-3593

605-545-4531

5530 Colvin Ct. Rapid City

SD 57703


